

No. 23-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNE DAVIS, ON BEHALF OF BRAEDEN DAVIS,
Petitioner,

—v.—

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES AND ADVOCATES
FOR JUSTICE AND EDUCATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CRAIG E. LEEN
K&L GATES LLP
1601 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 778-9232
craig.leen@klgates.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Advocates for Justice and
Education, Inc.*

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
Counsel of Record
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224
selene@copaa.org

ELLEN MARJORIE SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN
7 Henry Drive
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 258-7276

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Council of Parent Attorneys
and Advocates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ‘STAY PUT’ PROVISION WAS CRAFTED TO PROVIDE BROAD PROTECTIONS FOR STUDENTS, AND SO A NARROWED INTERPRETATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT UNDERLYING THE STATUTE.....	5
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT DECISION UNDERMINES IDEA BY CREATING AN IMPRACTICALITY EXCEPTION IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS THAT SHOULD BE REJECTED	13
III. THIS CASE WILL SIGNIFICANTLY IMPACT IDEA AND THE MANY STUDENTS WITH AN IEP UNDER IDEA ..	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Andersen by Andersen v. District of Columbia,</i> 877 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of</i> <i>Education v. Murphy,</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2
<i>Board of Education of New York v. Tom F.,</i> 552 U.S. 1 (2007).....	2
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	20
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette,</i> 269 F.3d 831 (7 th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Drinker ex rel Drinker v. Colonial Sch. Dist.,</i> 78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1,</i> 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	2, 6
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter By and</i> <i>Through Carter,</i> 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	16
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.,</i> 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	2, 15
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools,</i> 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	2, 15, 16
<i>Honig v. Doe,</i> 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	5-10, 12, 16
<i>Joshua A. v. Rocklin Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 559 F.3d 1036 (9 th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 10

	PAGE(S)
<i>K.K. v. Hart</i> , 2022 WL 2162016 (C.D. Cal. April 20, 2022) ..	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	12
<i>Olu-Cole v. E.L. Haynes Public Charter School</i> , 930 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9, 15, 19
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	7
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 143 S. Ct. 859 (2023)	2
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	2
<i>Schiff v. D.C.</i> , No. 18-CV-1382 (KBJ), 2019 WL 5683903 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2019).....	17
<i>In re Student & Quincy Public Schools & League School of Greater Boston</i> , 121 LRP 38442 (Nov. 18, 2021).....	9
<i>Susquenita Sch. Dist. v. Raelee S. by Heidi S.</i> , 96 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	2

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(b)(4)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)-(C)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(1)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(B)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1412(2)(C)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	3, 5, 8, 12, 14, 15, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)(G)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(4)	5
29 U.S.C. § 794, Rehabilitation Act of 1973	
Section 504	1, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i> , Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”)	1, 4, 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	11, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12181(9), Telecommunications Act of 1996	11, 26
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §1983) (Section 1983)	1
Pub. L. No. 94-142 (1975), Education for All Handicapped Children Act	7

	PAGE(S)
Pub. L. 101-476 § 901(a), 104 Stat. 1141, Education of the Handicapped Children Act ("EHA")	6
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 300.104.....	14
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
INST. OF EDUC. SCI., REPORT ON THE CONDITION OF EDUCATION, 15 (2023), https://nces.ed.gov/ pubs2023/2023144.pdf	17
INST. OF EDUC. SCI., STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES, CONDITION OF EDUCATION, 2, (2023), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/pdf/2023/ cgg_508.pdf	17
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS, U.S. HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, https://www.hud.gov/ program_offices/fair_housing_equal_opp/ reasonable_accommodations_and_ modifications	11
S. Rep. No. 94-168, p. 6	7
U.S. DEPT. OF EDUC., 44 TH ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT, xxxi (2022), https://sites.ed.gov/idea/ files/44th-arc-for-idea.pdf	18
